## **ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL** ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

# THE CITY AND DISTRICT OF ST ALBANS (CONTROL OF PARKING) ORDER 2023 AMENDMENT 1 (BRICKET ROAD) ORDER 2024

The St Albans City and District Council, pursuant to arrangements made under section 19 Local Government Act 2000 and Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000 with the Hertfordshire County Council, and in exercise of powers conferred on that County under sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 32, 35, 45, 46, 47, 49, and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and the provisions of Part 6 and Schedule 9 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officers of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, makes the following Order:

## **Commencement**

 This Order shall come into operation on 1<sup>st</sup> May 2024 and may be cited as The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023 Amendment 1 (Bricket Road, St Albans) Order 2024 and referred to as "this Order";

#### Interpretations and Definitions

"On-Street Plan/s" means a map showing the specified location/s within the City and District of St Albans and incorporated into this order, unless otherwise indicated.

"Key" or "Key to the on-street plans" means a list provided on the on-street plans which contains an explanation of what the different lines and symbols on the individual map/s mean, this will also include specific details of restriction times, days, zone identifiers, or any other relevant information.

#### Amendments

- 2. The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023 is hereby modified by amending the restrictions detailed on the on-street plans named below, and key to the on-street plans to that order as specified, by amending and incorporating the restrictions detailed on the on-street plan and key to the on-street plan in the schedule to this Order:
- 3. On Street Plans to The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023 to be amended
  - Maps 102a, 102b, 102c, 102d, and 102e

- 4. The restrictions imposed by this Order and detailed on the on-street plan to this order, shall only amend those restrictions shown and detailed, all other restrictions to the on-street plans to The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023 named above, will remain as detailed on the on-street plans.
- 5. The restrictions imposed by this Order and detailed on the on-street plan, shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any other regulations made under the Act of 1984 or by or under any other enactment.

# **SCHEDULE**

#### **On Street Plan as attached**

Road	<u>Town</u>	Map Name and Number
<ol> <li>Bricket Road</li> <li>Civic Close</li> <li>Victoria Street</li> </ol>	St Albans	The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023 Amendment 1 (Bricket Road, St Albans) Order 2024 Map 1 of 1

The Common Seal of	)
St Albans City and District Council	)
was hereunto affixed on the	2024)
in the presence of:-	)

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory